Board of Supervisors



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
Tel. No. 415-554-5184
TDD No. 415-554-5227

Legislation Introduced at Roll Call

Tuesday, October 8, 2024

Introduced by a Supervisor or the Mayor

Pursuant to Charter Section 2.105, an Ordinance or Resolution may be introduced before the Board of Supervisors by a Member of the Board, a Committee of the Board, or the Mayor and shall be referred to and reported upon by an appropriate Committee of the Board.

ORDINANCES

240965

[Real Property Acquisition - Market & Noe Center LP - 2280 Market Street - Not to Exceed \$11,620,000; Certain Administrative Code Waivers]

Sponsors: Mayor; Mandelman and Dorsey

Ordinance 1) approving and authorizing the Director of Property to acquire certain real property located at 2280 Market Street (the "Property"); 2) approving and authorizing a Purchase and Sale Agreement for the acquisition of the Property from Market & Noe Center LP, a California Limited Partnership, for an amount not to exceed \$11,620,000 including closing costs ("Purchase Agreement"); 3) authorizing the Director of Property to make certain modifications to the Purchase Agreement and take certain actions in furtherance of the Purchase Agreement, as defined herein; 4) adopting findings that the Property is exempt surplus land under the California Surplus Land Act; 5) exempting the property management, operation, repair, and maintenance of the Property from the contracting and procurement requirements in Administrative Code, Chapters 6, 14B, and 21, and Labor and Employment Code, Articles 131 and 132; 6) placing the Property under the jurisdiction of the Real Estate Division; 7) authorizing the Director of Property to use revenues generated from the Property for: (a) Property-related costs, (b) 10% of the gross revenues for the Real Estate Division's administrative costs related to the Property, and (c) the remainder to be retained in a segregated account for the benefit of the future LGBTQ+ history museum's capital improvements, operating expenses and reserves, tenant improvements, and programming expenses; and 8) affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act, and adopting the Planning Department's findings that the Purchase Agreement is consistent with the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1. SUBSTITUTED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240980 [Appropriation - GO Bond - \$571,000,000 - Embarcadero Seawall 2024A - PRT - \$124,000,000 - Earthquake Safety 2024D - DPW, PUC - \$225,000,000 - Affordable Housing 2024C - MOHCD - \$70,000,000 - Affordable Housing 2024D - MOHCD - \$152,000,000 - FY2024-2025]

Sponsor: Mayor

Ordinance appropriating a total \$571,000,000 of General Obligation (GO) Bond proceeds, including: \$124,000,000 of proceeds from Series 2024A Embarcadero Seawall GO Bonds to the Port of San Francisco (PRT) for planning, engagement, program management, pilot projects, Embarcadero early project pre-design, detailed design, construction, and a flood study with the United States Army Corps of Engineers; \$225,000,000 from Series 2024B Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response GO Bonds to Department of Public Works (DPW) and the Public Utilities Commission (PUC) for Fire Department and Police facilities, and emergency firefighting water system improvements; \$70,000,000 from Series 2024C Affordable Housing to the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development (MOHCD) for low-income, preservation and middle income, senior, and educator housing projects; \$152,000,000 from Series 2024D Affordable Housing to the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development (MOHCD) for low-income, preservation, and victims and survivor housing projects in Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2025; and placing these funds on Controller's Reserve pending receipt of bond proceeds. ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240981 [Appropriation - \$6,181,212.25 in Interest Earnings from Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response General Obligation Bonds to the Public Utilities Commission - FY2024-2025]

Sponsor: Mayor

Ordinance appropriating \$6,181,212.25 in interest earnings from the 2010 and 2014 Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response (ESER) Bonds to fund planning and design phases of the Emergency Fire Wire System (EFWS) projects, currently funded by the ESER 2020 Bond, for protecting against the loss of life, homes, and businesses from fires following an earthquake to the Public Utilities Commission in Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2025. ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240982 [Building, Administrative, Public Works Codes - Disability Access Improvements for Places of Public Accommodation]

Sponsor: Mandelman

Ordinance amending the Building, Administrative, and Public Works Codes to remove the local requirement for existing buildings with a place of public accommodation to have all primary entries and paths of travel into the building accessible to persons with disabilities or to receive a City determination of equivalent facilitation, technical infeasibility, or unreasonable hardship; and affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act. ASSIGNED UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Land Use and Transportation Committee.

240983 [Administrative Code - Surveillance Technology Ordinance Amendments] Sponsor: Peskin

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to revise the Surveillance Technology Ordinance by, among other things, reducing administrative burdens associated with reporting requirements; clarifying certain exceptions to the definition of "Surveillance Technology;" transferring the responsibility of creating or amending a Surveillance Technology Policy from the Committee on Information Technology (COIT) to the departments using such technology; and adding a reporting requirement for COIT regarding existing Surveillance Technology still awaiting approval of a Surveillance Technology Policy. ASSIGNED UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Rules Committee.

240984 [Administrative Code - Mental Health SF Implementation Working Group]

Sponsor: Ronen

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to decrease the number of members of the Mental Health SF Implementation Working Group from 13 to seven, require the Working Group by July 31, 2025, to submit a final report containing an evaluation of the Mental Health SF program and recommendations for program improvements, and change the sunset date for the Working Group from September 1, 2026, to July 31, 2025. ASSIGNED UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Rules Committee.

240985 [Administrative, Labor and Employment Codes - Prevailing Wage and Other Labor Requirements]

Sponsor: Safai

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code and Labor and Employment Code to move certain employment-related provisions, including, among others, certain Prevailing Wage requirements, apprenticeship requirements, and hours and days of labor requirements, from the Administrative Code to the Labor and Employment Code; establish new defined terms encompassing the projects and contracts subject to Prevailing Wage requirements; revise penalty and enforcement requirements and procedures for Prevailing Wage and certain other labor requirements; change the process for fixing and determining Prevailing Wage rates; move and revise the Transition Employment requirements and create new enforcement procedures for those requirements; apply Notice of Forfeiture/Certification of Forfeiture procedures for violations of Prevailing Wage requirements on Covered Real Estate Projects; renumber certain Municipal Code sections or provisions; and make other substantive or technical amendments to the Administrative Code and Labor and Employment Code, including, among others: and eliminating certain exemptions from Prevailing Wage requirements for Broadcast Services work and the work of loading and unloading Commercial Vehicles on City property, while creating an exemption from Prevailing Wage requirements for work covered by the Modular Furniture Installers (Carpenters) classification. ASSIGNED UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Rules Committee.

240931 [Planning Code, Zoning Map - 2301 Chestnut Street Special Sign District] Sponsor: Stefani

Ordinance amending the Planning Code and Zoning Map to establish the 2301 Chestnut Street Special Sign District encompassing the real property consisting of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0936, Lot No. 001, to allow two projecting signs at 2301 Chestnut Street; affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act; making findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and making findings of public necessity, convenience, and welfare under Planning Code, Section 302. SUBSTITUTED AND ASSIGNED UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Land Use and Transportation Committee.

RESOLUTIONS

240986 [Accept and Expend Grant - California Public Utilities Commission - US Department of Treasury - Last Mile Federal Funding Account - \$10,393,500]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution authorizing the Department of Technology to accept and expend a Last Mile Federal Funding Account Grant in the amount of \$10,393,500 for a term extending from the approval of this Resolution to May 30, 2026, from the California Public Utilities Commission, a recipient of the grant award from US Department of Treasury, Capital Projects Fund for expanding broadband internet access to unserved homes and businesses and affordable housing sites in the Bayview, Chinatown, and Tenderloin Neighborhoods. (Department of Technology). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240987 [Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Centers for Disease Control and Prevention - High-Impact HIV Prevention and Surveillance Programs for Health Departments - \$5,701,459]

Sponsors: Mayor; Dorsey, Mandelman and Engardio

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant increase from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention for participation in a program, entitled "High-Impact HIV Prevention and Surveillance Programs for Health Departments," in the amount of \$648,354 for a total amount of \$5,701,459 for the period of August 1, 2024, through July 31, 2025. (Public Health Department). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240988 [Grant Application - Retroactive - Centers for Disease Control and Prevention - High-Impact HIV Prevention and Surveillance Programs for Health Departments - \$5,909,395]

Sponsors: Mayor; Dorsey, Mandelman and Engardio

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to submit an application to continue to receive funding for the High-Impact HIV Prevention and Surveillance Programs for Health Departments grant from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; and requesting \$5,909,395 in HIV Emergency Relief Program funding for the San Francisco Eligible Metropolitan Area for the period of August 1, 2024, through May 31, 2025. (Public Health Department). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240989 [Accept and Expend Grant - California Department of Housing and Community Development Affordable Housing and Sustainable Communities Program - Sunnydale Block 7 - \$29,745,053]

Sponsors: Mayor; Walton

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development ("MOHCD") to execute the Standard Agreements with the California Department of Housing and Community Development ("HCD" or "Department") under the Affordable Housing and Sustainable Communities Program for a total award of \$29,745,053 including \$18,500,000 disbursed by HCD as a loan to the Sunnydale Block 7 Housing Partners, L.P. ("Developer") for a 100% affordable housing project at 65 Santos Street and \$11,245,053 to be disbursed as a grant to the City for public transportation improvements near 65 Santos Street, for the period starting on the execution date of the Standard Agreements to November 30, 2044; and authorizing MOHCD to accept and expend the grant of up to \$11,245,053 for transportation, streetscape, and pedestrian improvements and other transit oriented programming and improvement as approved by HCD. (Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240990 [Accept and Expend Grant - California Department of Housing and Community Development Affordable Housing and Sustainable Communities Program - 160 Freelon Street - \$41,162,574]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development ("MOHCD") to execute the Standard Agreements with the California Department of Housing and Community Development ("HCD" or "Department") under the Affordable Housing and Sustainable Communities Program for a total award of \$41,162,574 including \$29,000,000 disbursed by HCD as a loan to The Related Companies of California, LLC and the San Francisco Housing Development Corporation (collectively, the "Developer") for a 100% affordable housing project at 160 Freelon Street and \$12,162,574 to be disbursed as a grant to the City for public transportation improvements near 160 Freelon Street, for the period starting on the execution date of the Standard Agreements through November 30, 2044; authorizing MOHCD to accept and expend the grant of up to \$12,162,574 for transportation, streetscape, and pedestrian improvements and other transit oriented programming and improvement as approved by HCD. (Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240991 [Loan Agreement - MP Golden Gate Avenue Associates LP - Golden Gate Avenue Phase I LIHTC - \$12,015,350; MP GGA Moderate LLC - Golden Gate Avenue Phase I Moderate - \$9,482,000; Mid-Peninsula Hermanas Inc - IIG Funds - \$1,250,000; Total NTE \$22,747,350]

Sponsors: Mayor; Stefani

Resolution 1) approving and authorizing the Director of the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development ("MOHCD") to execute an Amended and Restated Loan Agreement with MP Golden Gate Avenue Associates, L.P., a California limited partnership, ("Low Income Loan Agreement") for a total loan amount not to exceed (NTE) \$12,015,350 to finance the construction of a 55-unit multifamily rental housing development for low-income households with a preference for employees of the San Francisco Unified School District ("SFUSD") and San Francisco Community College District ("SFCCD"), which will be known as Golden Gate Avenue Phase I LIHTC (the "LIHTC Project"); 2) approving and authorizing the Director of MOHCD to execute a Loan Agreement with MP GGA Moderate LLC, a California limited liability company, ("Moderate Income Loan Agreement") for a total loan amount not to exceed \$9,482,000 to finance the development and construction of a 20-unit multifamily rental housing development for moderate-income households with a preference for employees of SFUSD and SFCCD, which will be known as Golden Gate Avenue Phase I Moderate (the "Moderate Project"); 3) approving and authorizing the Director of MOHCD to execute a Loan Agreement with Mid-Peninsula Hermanas, Inc., a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, ("Garage Loan Agreement") for a total loan amount not to exceed \$1,250,000 to finance the development of a parking garage ("Garage Project") for State of California employees with funds from the State's Infill and Infrastructure Grant program; and 4) adopting findings that the loan agreements are consistent with the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and to authorize the Director of MOHCD to enter into amendments or modifications to the Agreements that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the Agreements or this Resolution. (Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240992 [Multifamily Housing Revenue Note - 750 Golden Gate Avenue - Not to Exceed \$32,132,689]

Sponsors: Mayor; Stefani

Resolution authorizing the execution and delivery of a multifamily housing revenue note in one or more series in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$32,132,689 for the purpose of providing financing for the construction of a 55-unit multifamily rental housing project known as "Golden Gate Avenue Phase 1 LIHTC"; approving the form of and authorizing the execution of a funding loan agreement providing the terms and conditions of the loan from the funding lender identified therein to the City and for the execution and delivery of the note; approving the form of and authorizing the execution of a borrower loan agreement providing the terms and conditions of the loan from the City to the borrower; approving the form of and authorizing the execution of a regulatory agreement and declaration of restrictive covenants; approving the form of and authorizing the execution of an assignment of deed of trust and related documents; authorizing the collection of certain fees; approving modifications, changes and additions to the documents; ratifying and approving any action heretofore taken in connection with the back-to-back loans, the note and the project; granting general authority to City officials to take actions necessary to implement this Resolution, as defined herein; and related matters, as defined herein. RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240993 [Apply for Grant - United States Department of Housing and Urban Development - Continuum of Care Program - Not to Exceed \$61,122,075]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution approving the 2024 grant application for the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development Continuum of Care Program in an amount not to exceed \$61,122,075; and fulfilling the Board of Supervisors review and approval process for all annual or otherwise recurring grants of \$5,000,000 or more. (Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240994 [Grant Agreement Amendment - Mid-Market Foundation - Mid-Market/Tenderloin Community-Based Safety Program - Not to Exceed \$68,851,756]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution approving Amendment No. 5 to a grant agreement between the Office of Economic and Workforce Development and Mid-Market Foundation, for management of the Mid-Market/Tenderloin Community-Based Safety Program; to increase the grant amount by \$7,761,186 for a total not to exceed amount of \$68,851,756 for the period of July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2025; effective upon approval of this Resolution by the Board of Supervisors; and to authorize the Executive Director of the Office of Economic and Workforce Development to enter into amendments or modifications to the contract prior to its final execution by all parties that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the agreement. (Department of Economic and Workforce Development). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240995 [Sale of General Obligation Bonds (Embarcadero Seawall Earthquake Safety, 2018), Series 2024A - Not to Exceed \$124,000,000]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution authorizing the issuance and sale of not to exceed \$124,000,000 aggregate principal amount in one or more series of bonds on a tax-exempt or taxable basis of City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Embarcadero Seawall Earthquake Safety, 2018) Series 2024A; prescribing the form and terms of such bonds; providing for the appointment of depositories and other agents for such bonds; providing for the establishment of accounts and/or subaccounts related to such bonds; authorizing the sale of such bonds by competitive or negotiated sale; approving the forms of the Official Notice of Sale and Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds and directing the publication of the Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds; approving the form of the Purchase Contract; approving the form of the Preliminary Official Statement and the execution of the Official Statement relating to the sale of such bonds; approving the form of the Continuing Disclosure Certificate; authorizing and approving modifications to such documents; ratifying certain actions previously taken, as defined herein; and granting general authority to City officials to take necessary actions in connection with the authorization, issuance, sale, and delivery of such bonds, as defined herein. RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

[Sale of General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response, 2020), Series 2024B - Not to Exceed \$225,000,000]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution authorizing the issuance and sale of not to exceed \$225,000,000 aggregate principal amount of one or more series of bonds on a tax-exempt or taxable basis of City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response, 2020), Series 2024B; prescribing the form and terms of such bonds and any subseries designation; providing for the appointment of depositories and other agents for such bonds; providing for the establishment of accounts and/or subaccounts related to such bonds; authorizing the sale of such bonds by competitive or negotiated sale; approving the forms of the Official Notice of Sale and Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds and directing the publication of the Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds; approving the form of the Purchase Contract; approving the form of the Preliminary Official Statement and the execution of the Official Statement relating to the sale of such bonds; approving the form of the Continuing Disclosure Certificate; authorizing and approving modifications to such documents; ratifying certain actions previously taken, as defined herein; and granting general authority to City officials to take necessary actions in connection with the authorization, issuance, sale, and delivery of such bonds, as defined herein. RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240997 [Sale of General Obligation Bonds (Social Bonds - Affordable Housing, 2019), Series 2024C - Not to Exceed \$70,000,000]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution authorizing the issuance and sale of not to exceed \$70,000,000 aggregate principal amount on a tax-exempt or taxable basis of City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Social Bonds-Affordable Housing, 2019) Series 2024C; prescribing the form and terms of such bonds; providing for the appointment of depositories and other agents for such bonds; providing for the establishment of accounts and/or subaccounts related to such bonds; authorizing the sale of such bonds by competitive or negotiated sale; approving the forms of the Official Notice of Sale and Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds and directing the publication of the Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds; approving the form of the Purchase Contract; approving the form of the Preliminary Official Statement and the execution of the Official Statement relating to the sale of such bonds; approving the form of the Continuing Disclosure Certificate; authorizing and approving modifications to such documents; ratifying certain actions previously taken, as defined herein; and granting general authority to City officials to take necessary actions in connection with the authorization, issuance, sale, and delivery of such bonds, as defined herein. RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240998 [Sale of General Obligation Bonds (Social Bonds - Affordable Housing, 2024), Series 2024D - Not to Exceed \$152,000,000]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution authorizing the issuance and sale of not to exceed \$152,000,000 aggregate principal amount on a tax-exempt or taxable basis of City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Social Bonds - Affordable Housing, 2024) Series 2024D; prescribing the form and terms of such bonds; providing for the appointment of depositories and other agents for such bonds; providing for the establishment of accounts and/or subaccounts related to such bonds; authorizing the sale of such bonds by competitive or negotiated sale; approving the forms of the Official Notice of Sale and Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds and directing the publication of the Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds; approving the form of the Purchase Contract; approving the form of the Preliminary Official Statement and the execution of the Official Statement relating to the sale of such bonds; approving the form of the Continuing Disclosure Certificate; authorizing and approving modifications to such documents; ratifying certain actions previously taken, as defined herein; and granting general authority to City officials to take necessary actions in connection with the authorization, issuance, sale, and delivery of such bonds, as defined herein. RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240999 [Issuance of General Obligation Bonds (Proposition A, 2024) - Not to Exceed \$300,000,000]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution providing for the issuance of not to exceed \$300,000,000 aggregate principal amount of City and County of San Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Affordable Housing, 2024) (Bonds); authorizing the issuance and sale of said Bonds; providing for the levy of a tax to pay the principal and interest thereof; providing for the appointment of depositories and other agents for said Bonds; providing for the establishment of accounts related thereto; adopting findings under the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), the CEQA Guidelines, and San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 31; finding that the proposed project is in conformity with the priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1(8), and with the General Plan consistency requirement of Charter, Section 4.105, and Administrative Code, Section 2A.53; ratifying certain actions previously taken; and granting general authority to city officials to take necessary actions in connection with the issuance and sale of said Bonds, as defined herein. RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

241000 [Filipino American History Month - October 2024]

Sponsors: Dorsey; Mandelman, Engardio and Stefani

Resolution recognizing October 2024 as "Filipino American History Month" and celebrating the history and culture of Filipino Americans and their immense contributions to the City and County of San Francisco. REFERRED FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA AT THE NEXT BOARD MEETING.

241001 [Supporting California State Proposition 36 - Homelessness, Drug Addiction, and Theft Reduction Act]

Sponsor: Dorsey

Resolution supporting California State Proposition 36, the Homelessness, Drug Addiction, and Theft Reduction Act on the November 5, 2024 General Election ballot, which will create a new treatment-focused court process for certain drug possession crimes, and enable San Francisco to make needed progress toward Drug-Free Sidewalks and ending the phenomenon of illegal public drug use citywide. RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

241002 [Father Michael J. Healy Day - October 23, 2024]

Sponsor: Stefani

Resolution declaring October 23, 2024, as "Father Michael J. Healy Day" in the City and County of San Francisco, in recognition of his decades of pastoral service, dedication to immigrant communities, and contributions to Irish heritage. REFERRED FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA AT THE NEXT BOARD MEETING.

241003 [Sister Cities International Day - October 14, 2024]

Sponsor: Stefani

Resolution declaring October 14, 2024, as "Sister Cities International Day" in the City and County of San Francisco and highlighting the power of united communities in promoting peace, progress, and prosperity globally. REFERRED FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA AT THE NEXT BOARD MEETING.

REQUESTS FOR HEARING

241004 [Hearing - Government Use of Artificial Intelligence Tools and Technology]

Sponsor: Chan

Hearing to understand best practices for public sector utilization of artificial intelligence, and how to evaluate and measure the benefits and potential risks of the deployment of this technology to both public sector employees, as well as the public at large; and requesting the Department of Technology to report. RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

240976 [Hearing - Committee of the Whole - Reporting on SFUSD's Whole School Lesson Study Math Pilot - Impact on Student Math Scores - Student Success Fund Dollars - October 29, 2024, at 4:00 p.m.]

Hearing of the Board of Supervisors sitting as a Committee of the Whole on Tuesday, October 29, 2024, at 4:00 p.m., to hold a public hearing to examine the results of the Whole School Lesson Study Math Pilot Program that is funded by the City, to hear from the school sites that participated in the study who will share data from the first two years of the pilot, clarify the San Francisco Unified School District's (SFUSD) and the Department of Children, Youth and Their Family's (DCYF) commitment to continuing the program with funding from the Student Success Fund given its demonstrated, data-driven progress, and understand how Student Success Fund dollars are being spent as directed by the law creating the fund; and requesting the representatives of the pilot school sites, SFUSD Superintendent, members of the Board of Education, and DCYF to report; scheduled pursuant to Motion No. M24-100 (File No. 240975), approved on October 8, 2024. (Clerk of the Board). SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING to Board of Supervisors.

Introduced at the Request of a Department

Pursuant to Rules of Order of the Board of Supervisors Section 2.7.1, Department Heads may submit proposed legislation to the Clerk of the Board, in which case titles of the legislation will be printed at the rear of the next available agenda of the Board.

PROPOSED ORDINANCES

240952 [Settlement of Lawsuit - Scott Edwards - \$650,000]

Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Scott Edwards against the City and County of San Francisco for \$650,000; the lawsuit was filed on October 17, 2023, in San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-23-609826; entitled Scott Edwards v. City and County of San Francisco, et al.; the lawsuit involves an employment dispute. (City Attorney). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

240953 [Settlement of Lawsuit - Annamarie Faro and Howard Kevin White - \$195,000]

Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Annamarie Faro and Howard Kevin White against the City and County of San Francisco for \$195,000; the lawsuit was filed on November 9, 2023, in San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-23-610311; entitled Annamarie Faro, et al. v. City and County of San Francisco, et al.; the lawsuit alleged property damage arising from flooding. (City Attorney). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS

240954 [Professional Services Agreement - Consor PMCM, Inc. - Construction Management Staff Augmentation Services for New City Distribution Division Campus at 2000 Marin Street - Not to Exceed \$10,720,500]

Resolution approving and authorizing the General Manager of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) to execute Professional Services Agreement, Contract No. PRO.0239, New City Distribution Division Campus at 2000 Marin Construction Management Staff Augmentation Services, with Consor PMCM, Inc., to supplement the SFPUC's Construction Management Bureau staff in overseeing the construction of the new City Distribution Division Campus at 2000 Marin project, for an amount not to exceed \$10,720,500 and with a term duration of four years and three months, from February 2025, through April 2029, pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118. (Public Utilities Commission). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240955 [Agreement Amendment - Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Inc. and AGS, Inc., Joint Venture - Engineering Services for Transmission Pipeline - Not to Exceed \$17,000,0000]

Resolution authorizing the General Manager of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to execute Amendment No.1 to Contract No. PRO.0168.B, Engineering Services for Transmission Pipelines, with Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Inc., and AGS, Inc., Joint Venture, increasing the contract by \$10,000,000 for a total not to exceed amount of \$17,000,000 with no changes to the eight year term of September 23, 2021, through September 22, 2029, to provide additional engineering design and support services for five transmission pipeline capital improvement projects funded by the Water Enterprise Capital Improvement Program, pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118(b). (Public Utilities Commission). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240956 [Real Property Acquisition - Easement from Sunol Glen Unified School District - Not to Exceed \$50,000]

Resolution approving the terms and conditions and authorizing the General Manager of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to execute a Purchase and Sale Agreement and Easement Deeds with Sunol Glen Unified School District for the acquisition of a 4,008-square-foot easement for an underground water pipeline and associated appurtenances and a 34,834-square-foot temporary construction easement on and across a portion of Alameda County Assessor's Parcel No. 096-0155-004-01, known as 11601 Main Street, Sunol, for \$35,000 plus an administrative fee of \$5,000 and up to \$10,000 in closing costs, for a total amount not to exceed \$50,000 pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118; the Agreement is effective on the date on which the Agreement is executed by both parties. (Public Utilities Commission). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240957 [Mental Health Services Act Annual Update - FY2024-2025]

Resolution authorizing adoption of the San Francisco Mental Health Services Act Annual Update Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2025. (Public Health Department). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee.

240958 [Airport Professional Services Agreement - PGH Wong/The Allen Group Joint Venture - Project Management Support Services for West Field Garage 675 Project - Further Modifications Not to Exceed \$17,000,000]

Resolution approving Modification No. 2 to Airport Contract No. 11917.41, Project Management Support Services for the San Francisco International Airport, West Field Garage 675 Project with PGH Wong/The Allen Group Joint Venture, a joint venture consisting of PGH Wong Engineering, Inc., and The Allen Group, LLC, to increase the Contract amount by \$14,000,000 for a new not to exceed Contract amount of \$17,000,000 and extend the Contract for services for an additional four years of services, from January 26, 2025, with a total term of January 26, 2024, through January 25, 2029, pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118(b); and making findings under the California Environmental Quality Act. (Airport Commission). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

240959 [Settlement of Unlitigated Claim - 24th and Mission Partners - \$90,201]

Resolution approving the settlement of the unlitigated claim filed by 24th and Mission Partners against the City and County of San Francisco for \$90,201; the claim was filed on May 7, 2024; the claim involves property damage arising from flooding alleged to be caused by a sewer main obstruction. (City Attorney). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

240960 [Settlement of Unlitigated Claim - Awad Faddoul - \$108,681.38]

Resolution approving the settlement of the unlitigated claim filed by Awad Faddoul against the City and County of San Francisco for \$108,681.38; the claim was filed on May 7, 2024; the claim involves property damage arising from flooding alleged to be caused by a sewer main obstruction. (City Attorney). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

240961 [Settlement of Unlitigated Claim - Pacific Gas and Electric Company - \$250,000]

Resolution approving the settlement of the unlitigated claim filed by Pacific Gas and Electric Company against the City and County of San Francisco for \$250,000; the claim was filed on January 11, 2024; the claim involves property damage arising from flooding alleged to be caused by a water main rupture. (City Attorney). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

240962 [Settlement of Unlitigated Claim - 150 Post Street LLC - \$272,566.05]

Resolution approving the settlement of the unlitigated claim filed by 150 Post Street LLC against the City and County of San Francisco for \$272,566.05; the claim was filed on March 21, 2024; the claim involves property damage arising from flooding alleged to be caused by a water main rupture. (City Attorney). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

Clerk to Act – October 8, 2024

Regular Board Meeting Minutes for September 3, 2024, were approved.

Requests Granted None

In Memoriam None